SUPERIOR COURT OF NEVW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION : EUDSON COUNTY
DOCKET NO, C 658-68

CITY CF JERSEY CITY, a 3
municipal corporation of the s
State of New Jersey, :
Plaintiff, : CIVIL ACTIiON
vs., H ORLCER TO ENTER
: STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
TOWN OF DOVER, et als, :

LCefendants, -

This matter having been presented to the Court for the

aamecd parties by the respective Attorneys as follows:

Prospero De Bona, Esq. of
f Milton, Kezre & D& Bona
Attorneys for Plaintiff, City of Jersey City

James, Wyckof{ Vecchio & Thomas - -
Attorneys for ['efendant, Borough of 'roh.-m../

Edward Krowen, Esq.
Attorney for Cefendant, Township of Rockaway

Joel Murphy, Esq. of
Mills, Doyle & Muir
Attorneys for Defendant, Township of Ceaville

Alfred Villoresi, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant, Township of Randolpl

. -_1:“-;-: : ”(_.:Tl SCHEDU LE “A"




E, Marco Stirone, Esq,
Attorney for Defendant,

Borough of Victory Gardens

Edwin W, Orr, Jr., Esq,
Attorney for Wharton Sewerage Authority

Joseph J, Maraziti, Jr., Esq. of
Maraziti, Maraziti & Sabbath
Attorneys for Defendants, Towns of Dover and Boonton; and

i

It being represented to the Court that a settlement has been

reached in the above captioned matter which is to be set forth on the recbrd

of the Court, and the Court being of the Opinion that an order should be

entered directing that the settlement terms be set forth on the records of

the Court;

It is on this O 0% day of % » 1971, ORDERED that the

terms and conditions of the Stipulation oijettlement by and between the

parties of record, which Stipulation is attached hereto, be made part of the

record of this Court,

- Ol ZNL

’.’rdHN F.(ALYNCH

3, S. C.




i CITY OF JERSEY CITY, a

| TOWN OF DOVER, et als,

SUPZRIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION: HUDSON COUNTY
DOCKET NO, C 658-68 '

Municipal Corporation of the
State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff

-yE= CIVIL ACTION

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

e S8 48 ®ms we @ ®s 48 a8 ss @

Defendants

WHEREAS, the City of Jersey City (hereinafter reforred to as
City) ziaintiff, did commence litigation in a matter captioned, City of Jersey
City, Pleintiff, vs, Town of Dover, Town of Boonton, Borough of Rockaway, |
Township of Rockzway, Township of Denville, Township of Randolph, Borouzh
¢f Victory Gardcns and Wharton Sewcrage 1}\_:.‘._horit.y. pefendar;ts, ard
docketed in the Superior Cour;. Cb_ancery Division, Hudeon Counaty as l’\lfl.zm‘oe:'I

' C 653-63, whercin the City zlternatively sought to reform, mocify, rescind

' verious contracts of the City with respective defendants for treztment of
|
|! scwe~c and to relicve the City of any contractual obligation to ccllect arnd

speat sowage from the respective defcndant municipalities; and

| Wi EREAS, caid iitigation was stimulated by 2 direciive of i

i tis Court, supplementing an April 27, 1957 orcder of the State Eoard of




4 '

nteat b ehat the City ceage dischargoe ol impropcrly, inadequately and

ir.culsicicatly treated sewage into the waters of the Rockaway River, 2nd

c'ter, 2dd to or improve the sewago trcatment plant operated by the City to

poovile for adequate trcatment of sewage with an effluent dizcharge wkich

sects applicable water quality standards as presc ribed by regulaticns of

~.ate Toard of Health referred to {n said order, which said order of the

Coust cated July 12, 1968 required emergency repairs to the City treziment

plant ag well as compliance with the aforesaid State Board of Healin Orcer;

VVEEREAS, a ban was impoced by the Court on ti.e conetruction

of ncvs Leildiags, or alterations and ac 'Jitions to existing buildings wiikin tae

corpeorate limits of the respective defencant municipalities and which t2n nos

leapoced and coatinues to impoze subctaniial and significant hardship oz caid

b rmunicipalities and their respective constitucnts; and

\WWHERZAS, said defendernt municipalities ¢id submit answers

iz the above captioned maiter acsertiag the validity of the respective
I ]
lco .zcts znd osaerting aliunde other rishts and interests and tie fajiivre of

I
l+ls City to mect its contractual recnorsibilitics; and

zticn con result from the above capsioned matter wilhout

|
WIEREAS, 211 parties recognize that protracted, extenzive \
1
l

= Jeguate solution of toe overzil preblem of sewage treatment ard whick

Vecvle comtamizmtc the Jercey City water supply, and that a scttlemers

< -opoended cn thc basls of 2 permancnt solution to the whote overall provlem



would be in the best Interests of the rcopective parties, their citizens and
constitucnts and other municilpa!i:ics located on the Rockaway River below the
City sewage treatment plant;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND STIPULATED
by the respective pariies that the above captioned matter be settled through
their respective attorncys as follows:
| 1. That a Regional Sewerage Authority shall be formed pursuant
to the provisione of N, J.S. A, 40:14A-1 et seq. as amended having all the
| righte, powers, authority and cuties set forth thereunder and in accordance
vith the terms of this stipulation.

2, That all of the respective parties to the above captioned
matter stall be members of said Regional Sewerage Authority in the manner

l
{ p-escrived by N, J.S. A, 40:14A-1 et scq., as amended, provided however

:ne defendant municipalities shall bave the option of becoming customers of

'+38 Regional Authority in licu of memberchip subject to such rules, regula-
tions, rates arnd fees as shall be promulgated by said Regional Autherity arnd
such other authority reposed in the Authority pursuant to the provisions of

N.,J.S.A, 40:14A-1 el 5Cq., 83 amendcd,

i
| 3, Taat said Regioaal Authority may consiot of such other

;nembar municipzlitics as shall be permitted by the provisions of N, J.S.A.
I3 P

2 0ei4Ael et sca., 2s amended,
4. Thot said Regional Authority when estaplishal ard conctitutod
L _eorcine to iaw shall accume the supcsvivicn, operation, mainienance,

coamn.ste conirol and complite responcibility therifor cf the present sewage




trea‘ment plant of the City upoa the fcllowing conditions:

"1 b

a, The City shall have completed and placed in satisfacfory
operation all {mprovements and equipment deemed necessary by
orders of the Court to prevent the bypassing of raw sewage to the
‘Rockaway River and to provide treatment of the raw sewage so
the effluent does not constitute a health hazard in the racciving
stream as determined by Christian T, Hoffman, Jr., the Court
appointed supervisor, or kLis successor.

b. The City shall transfer all its right, title and interes: to
the Authority in and to the following in the manner described:

(1) The present sewage treatment plant ag 3oonton,
New Jersey, including all bulldings, fixtures and zppurtenances
and further including all lands under tke said plart and related
facilities as shown on the map attached hereto as Schedule "A'Y,

by Bargain and Sale Deed with covenants against acts of grantor.

(2) Tre Jersey City trunkline utilized for collecticn of

scwage, all its equipmeat, appurienances; easemanis, rights cf

way or otker interests in land held by the City used in coxnjuanction

with the trurkline to their complete extent for the entire ler st of

said trurklinc by atsolute 2ssignment of such ezzement, rigat of way
o= interest in land, The City shall convey to the Authority an

easement fifty (50') feet wice across its lands irom the Washington

o — ——— s



Stecet Ba 2 to the upztyiom eond of the «,phoa lincs, Sald fifty
(50'") foet shall conaist of twenty-five (25') feet on cach side of theo
conterline of tha precont truniiine, Tho City ehall ciso convey an‘
cnsement one hundred (100') fect wids across its Lﬁnds beginning
at the upstream ond of the syphon linos and continuing downstroam
to the existing plant, Said orne huadred (100') feet shall be locatcc
{n the area prescntly occupiod by the existing syphon lines and
skall bo more spccifically-c.escribc_d in accordance with an
accurate gurvey of the arca.

| The tronsfc-s, conveyances or assignmernte roquired
hercunder skall te made simultaneously with assumption of
operation by the Regienal Authority of the present Treat.ment Plant
et Parsippany Troy Hille, and chall be freo and clexr of 211 liens
and encumbrances, Inveatory of all equipmcnt and appurtencaces
to be transferred is attached hereto and designstec Schecule "RY,

In the svent thet the Reglonal Avthority enzll ccass to

ol Saw-:nq,:ra."mmswséz oo Trechn e nA-
ol Y

hzve cecitor any pars of €12 land, plent iacilitics or eascments

22 7
RS Acled Torposes .
reguired to be convoycd harcby, the eaid lead, clzements or
facilities shell b2 cocced back by similar type joctoument to the
City.

c. The City chall pay for ull operalica, rsoiniinssce anc
reoais expenses of thd c:ieting trectment plant asc vaunklioo ue
to on averzac caily fow of 4.5 million gallons pez cay. Fayments

2 -

for such expenscs siuzll be in monithly instzilments siver 2i:ding s




Iy
li

submitted by tae Reglonzl Authorily excefpt for the first 3 montts'
{nstallments whick shall b2 paid oz 2n estimated figure siraule

tancously wizh the cate of 2scumption of control and operation by

the Reglonal Authority of thc Doonton Plant, After actual deter-

mination of first 3 monthe expenses ac outlined atouve tue Ciy

chall pay any amouxt cver the estirnate due afzes 2 bill iu submitte

by the Regicazl Autkority and in the cvent of overpayracrl tee Clty
skall receive o credit againet the next montnly paymeat,

The avorage cost of 211 operaticn, maizterance &nd
repair expenses for the average daily flow from 4.5 million
gallonz per cay up to and ¢ncluding 6 million gallons per da shzll
be borae by the respective municipslities served by the treatznt
plant on a pro rata basle with each bearing the same ratio totuc

totzl expense that the number of each municipalities connections

bear to the totsl number cf all connections tothe sewage collection

gyetem,

The cost fer all cpcretion, maintenance and repzir

expenaes for the average caily flow above 6 mililon gellens per

day up to and fucluding 7 million galloas per day (referrsc to

hereinafter s cverage cunons2) ¢pall be borne ezuslly %y tie Cit

CyCr2ge eNpLnie b mozthly insteilracats altes Leio biticd theres

¥




for by the Regioral, Each municlpality shall pay a shzre of

overage expernge based oa tle formula sct forth in the precedin

paragraph to make up the Regional share of said overage expense,

The cost for all opcrating, maintenance 2nd repair
expenses for flows above 7 mgd shall be borne by the Authority;
except that the City shall nct contribute beyond the cost of 5 mgd
on. a total basis,

Upon completion of new treatment facilities by tke
Regi‘oml Authority, the City payments ghall be as hereinalter sct
forth and the respcnsibility for payment, 28 outliz;ed in this Szction
4, shlﬂl be terminzted,

Any ard all Federal, State or any other public funic that

are oaid over to the Regionz1l Authority shall be given pro xztcd
allocation to the projcct cost shares of the City and the Regiouzl
based upon the fo.-rm;;laas get forth in 6a,.here1na{tcr.

5, The Regional Authority shall conctruct an interceptor sewer

tor the collection of sewage and chall construct arnd/or acquire and/or ealirge,

2 new sewage treatrent facility at such site as shall be determined bty czld

M

Zuthority end approved in accordance with the laws of the Siate of Naw Jcreey,

“apstazfter wcferred to acs the "projeci'’), The Regional Acvthority wili atemps

-

I
i:c coraplete the project within 3 years o cate of take-over of City plir: ot
I
I

I' Zoor.ccn,
L :
!I

\;

!
|

1
!
|
I



e

e

6. Thc City shall gy ovs to the Regicnzi Au:l-.o:"li;; «t such timc:J
as slz11 be determined by the Autherity the following amountr:

a, A capital or principal amount equivalent to 2n amount
thot bears the samo ratio to the total and complele cost of the
project that 4,5 million gallens per day bears to the tolal duily
treztment capacity of the rew treatment plant anc the intercopter
and appurtenant facilitics waich co-r.;ri:-e the "project':

i.e.: City Share =
Total Cost Treatment Piant x <, 5. mnd

otal Dzily Capacily
Treatraene Plaat

Total Cost Inte:'ccptor Sewers
. : %
and Appuricnant & Tacilities =

operating, malntenzrnce, repair 2nd upkeep expenses of the project
bezzing the same ratio to the total annual operating, ropair oad

rasizienance costs that 4,5 millica gzlilons per c2y Lezrs to the

average daily plaat ﬂov..

i.c.: City Cka

Total Annual Cperating, £, 5 rred
Repeir and Miintenanc? Averzge ozily olant fivw i

7. TIa the eveant thc pow treatment

-

ccility and I

"aspusirances (Tproject’) ene exparced O €1 ¢¢, the City shalil oot b '



recponsible for any enlargement or ¢xyinsion cocte, Upon compglete rcp:ym~--"

¢’ 2!l {nterost and principal for the original project cost, the City shall not be '
f

responsille for any further principal and intercst expenses, but ahall bz ‘
rcsponsible for thelr share of operating, repair and maintcén'.:cé Eosts as i
loag @5 ""project'.{s maintained in opcration. |

S. Tke amounts paid by the City, 29 ovtlined in Sectiens 2 ¢, and

I
| 4 above, shall be allocated to the respective municipalities as aet forth in l

Schecule "C' attached hereto and made & part herec, ‘

9. The City shall, within 30 days of this cgreemert, provice {o 1
rcpresantatives of defendant muricipalities 2 list with namea and edlres.es of
'l

£1l sewcrage connections with private property cwners that previde for Curecet '
connoction to the precent trunk fecilities, The City shall assigr any such i

cont-scts to the Regional Authority upca request and in the event the rates

charred thereunder shall be ectablishied and ot subject to increase, the City

| .=all be resporzible for re-ncgotiating he rate chargeable so it {9 in cenfer-

celuue UCA.L +o e 4&%0-3ri':;75' |

cal estate taxes will b2 2d ted as ¢f cate of takecva by the

' ity wl»‘a the Authority rates; o a\den v W\'\U&H l 'PR-.H\ an.\ 5
I
|

<€g 1o ".31 Avtlrors 1»Ya

11, Upon ti:e weswnziion ol operaticn of the present treztmurn

bt |
-

r eiliiies of ths Cliy, @8 provided in Saoction 4 Yercef, all contracts previding

roz:ment by the City shali be null end void and ali righte «: .2 ;



duties attenczat wuereto shall be at an cnéd, E::cf.’pt, now/ever, as to any
contracts which may be held by municipalities who are prezently making .
actual payments to the City; said contracts sha!l be acsizned to the Acthoricy
only insofar as the obligation to make payments is concerned, and such pay-
ments shall thereafter be paid to the Authority, until a uniform rét-e s
estzblished for 211l members 2ad customers. All other provisions of said

contracts shall b2 null and void.

12. Any funds held in escrow by the respective municipalitiez.”

and due to the City under contracts providing for payment of eight cents (£7) |

U TS A'{-‘SPL.D!:";, faD MO S0 RTect t® coed o s
per thousand gallons,, said paymcnts not being held in escrow for any other
4-4«\'90 Sten

For e @aAvr |
reason than the \ubmission of a bill by the City, shzll be paid over to the !
City upon the execution of 2 formal agreement embodying this settlement. ||
12, The City agrees to continve a daily let down of water from itsE
Reservoir into the lower Rockaway River in accorcdance with the Court Oriex

i

to which it voluntarily conserted urntil such time 2s it de2ms conditions rcguis.

seeking relief therefrom andtke Court renders a jucdgment thereon, |

14, Thie stipulation is subject to approvel and recomme=ndeticn c.

this Court.

| L
@ e?'/—vr'-%;-\,m-"':,;-,/".H;--a.._ - ¥ /‘M /AN,

e e N e
k_/ PROSPEZ=0 Le30NA -.-&_r;, > J. \--'\f'lfaZIT.'., 59
Att,r{aey for Pizintiff, City of Attoln \g\',:;r Ceiencant, Townoi D¢
£y Jerziy City - '
'. = o
ol B : ) L
. e /\ N
L s = . P 2 B S "\-\_!__: /\./_\,/\./\ [
JAMIS Ty RYAN N OuEP SOMARAZITA DAY & -
Counzel dorLity of Jsrscy City virernuy for [3feadany; Town ®f I faizy
= ,/ '\_ '
! )/ / - A -
7, . R W AT
4 i 5t oot A i
| - A A I 4 . "‘ 5 : L0 d
1 - o — — e - —— ‘ —
i 7 JCHN LYCHOOT /TR LI TR
i - - - I .‘ N e .l ) - .
d At-swnzy Jor Iilerncant, Bc¢rouah ef e a o fmae ESTEROLAR, Townd .
1 4 - = Q\__ o =9 \“-

- -
TR A R e A =0 =



e LWl

///

’/,(/’

.-—%_—ﬁ

"/} (

AJZFRED VILCLORESI
Attorne¥'for Defendant, Township

of Randolph

Q:lw /ﬁé«/z%«/

E, MARCO STIRONE
Attorney for Defendant, Borough of
Victory Gardens

o
( A,{-r_ 5 L/L. (0_ ~

EDWARD KROWEN
Attorney for Defendant, Township
of Rockaway

4

EDWIN W, ORR, JR.
Attorney for Wharton Sewerage

Authority




ALLOCATION OF 4.5 MGD

Tow?m of Boonton e-=e-vececccnacnana. 0.503 MGD
Township of Boonton =eveeccccanaaan. 0.043 MGD
Town of Dover ~=re-ceccecccccecacana 1.425 MGD
Township -of Denville eeeeemanaannaaoa 0.717 MGD
Township of Randolph_ --------------- 0.216 MGD
Borough of Rockaway ===-cecccccnan. 0.534 MGD
Township of Rockaway ==-eveccuooan.a 0.569 MGD
Borough of Victory Gardens ~-==~-=--- 0.096 MGD
Borough of Wharton ==c---ecemacuua- 0.397 MGD

4,500 MGD




